SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

Docket No. 085939

THOMASINA FOWLER individually and as Administrator and Administrator ad Prosequendum of the Estate of Willis Edenfield,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION,

Defendant/Respondent,

AKZO NOBEL CHEMICALS, INC., as successor to Imperial Chemical Industries PLC and National Starch and Chemical Co. (Discovery Only); CORN PRODUCTS INTERNATIONAL INC., as successor to National Starch and Chemicals Co. (Discovery Only); HENKEL CORPORATION, individually and as successor-in-interest to the Adhesive and Electronics division of National Standard Chemical Co. (Discovery Only); NATIONAL STARCH, LLC, individually and as successor to National Starch and Chemical Co.(Discovery Only),

Defendants.

: Civil Action

: On Petition for Certification of: the Final Judgment of the: Superior Court of New Jersey,: Appellate Division

Docket No. A-4007-18-TI

: Sat Below:

Hon. Jose L. Fuentes, P.J.A.D. Hon. Mary Gibbons Whipple, J.A.D. Hon. Lisa Rose, J.A.D.

BRIEF OF <u>AMICI</u> <u>CURIAE</u>
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AND THE NEW JERSEY CIVIL JUSTICE INSTITUTE

Philip S. Goldberg, Esq.
N.J. Attorney No. 36772001
Mark A. Behrens, Esq. (pro hac vice)
Cary Silverman, Esq. (pro hac vice)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 783-8400
Fax: (202) 783-4211
pgoldberg@shb.com
mbehrens@shb.com
csilverman@shb.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America and New Jersey
Civil Justice Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS
LEGAL ARGUMENT5
I. DIRECTING A JURY TO EVALUATE WHETHER A MANUFACTURER FULFILLED ITS DUTY TO WARN EXCLUSIVELY BASED ON A LABEL, WITHOUT ALLOWING THE JURY TO CONSIDER OTHER RELEVANT EVIDENCE, IGNORES THE REALITIES OF INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS AND WORKPLACES
II. SAFER WORKPLACES ARE PROMOTED BY PERMITTING JURIES TO CONSIDER ALL OF A MANUFACTURER'S EFFORTS TO COMMUNICATE RISK AND SAFETY INFORMATION9
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<u>Coffman v. Keene Corp.</u> , 133 N.J. 581 (1993)13	3-14
<u>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co</u> ., 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	.14
Grier v. Cochran W. Corp., 308 N.J. Super. 308 (App. Div. 1998)	. 14
Statutes & Regulations	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200	.12
Other Authorities	
Eli P. Cox III et al., <u>Do Product Warnings Increase Safe</u> <u>Behavior? A Meta-Analysis</u> , 16(2) J. of Pub. Pol'y & Marketing 195, 201 (1997), https://www.safetyhuman factors.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/106)Cox, Wogalter,Stokes,Murff(1997).pdf	10
<pre>Kenneth R. Laughery & Amy Hammond, Overview, in Warnings and Risk Communication (Taylor & Francis 1999), https://www.taylorfrancis.com/books/edit/10.1201/97802 03983836/warnings-risk-communication-michael-wogalter- dave-dejoy-kenneth-laughery</pre>	L-12
Mark R. Lehto & Gavriel Salvendy, <u>Warnings: A Supplement</u> Not a Substitute for Other Approaches to Safety, 38(11) Ergonomics 2155 (1995)	.11
John M. McGrath, The Role of Equipment Warning Labels in the Industrial Workplace, 17:1 Int'l J. of Occupational Safety & Ergonomics 49 (2011), https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/pdf/10.1080/10803548.2011.11076871)-11
Occupational Safety & Health Admin., OSHA Fact Sheet: Steps to an Effective Hazard Communication Program for Employers that Use Hazardous Chemicals (2014), https://www.osha.gov/sites/default/files/ publications/OSHA3696.pdf	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 388 (1977)	9
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 2 (1998)	9

Victor E. Schwartz & Christopher E. Appel, <u>Effective</u>
Communication of Warnings in the Workplace: Avoiding
Injuries in Working with Industrial Materials,
73 Mo. L. Rev. 1 (2008) <u>passim</u>
Victor E. Schwartz & Russell W. Driver, Warnings in the
Workplace: The Need for a Synthesis of Law and
Communication Theory, 52 U. Cin. L. Rev. 38 (1983)passim
Michael S. Wogalter et al., Warnings and Hazard
Communications, in Gavriel Salvendy & Waldemar
Karwowski (eds.) Handbook of Human Factors/Ergonomics
(New York, Wiley 2021)), http://www.safetyhuman
factors.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/389)Chap24-WML-
5thEdHandbookHFErev(2021)inpress.pdf
